
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.811

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21-7-2016

Toilets in Rural Areas


811. SHRI JITENDRA CHAUDHURY:

DR. SWAMI SAKSHIJI MAHARAJ:

SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:

SHRI M. CHANDRAKASI:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) the number of rural households and their percentage without access to toilet facilities in the country, State-wise;


(b) the details of the toilets constructed during each of the last three years and the current year,

State-wise;


(c) the details of the assistance provided by the Government for construction of a toilet indicating households eligible therefor in rural areas;


(d) whether the Government has received complaints regarding distribution of financial assistance for construction of such toilets and if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon, State-wise;


(e) whether the Government has entrusted anybody with the responsibility for maintenance of toilets constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission and if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and


(f) whether the Government has conducted any study to ensure that toilets will remain in useable condition in water deficit States like Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, etc., and if so, the details and outcome thereof and the appropriate steps taken by the Government in such States?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) State-wise, the number of rural households and their percentage without access to toilet facilities as on 18-7-2016 is at Annexure-1.


(b) State-wise, Individual household Latrines constructed during each of the last three years and the current year under Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan (NBA) and Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is at Annexure-2.


(c) The Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) {SBM-G} has been launched on 2 nd

 October, 2014.

The SBM (G) aims at attaining Swachh Bharat by 2
nd

 October, 2019 by accelerating sanitation

coverage in the rural areas. Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) {SBM(G)}, there is a provision for providing an incentive of Rs. 12,000 for the construction of Individual household latrine (IHHL) to all Below poverty Line (BPL) households and to identified Above Poverty Line (APL) households (all SCs /STs, small and marginal farmers, landless labourers with homestead, physically handicapped and women-headed households).


(d) Sanitation is a State subject and the SBM(G) programme is implemented through the States/UTs, therefore, as and when complaints are received, they are immediately forwarded to respective States/UT Governments for appropriate corrective measures.


(e) The responsibility for maintenance of household toilets lies with the owners themselves.


(f) No, Madam.


Annexure-1.


Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.811 due for reply on 21-7-2016


State/UT-wise households without toilets as on 18-7-2016

S.N. State/UT Household

without toilets

as 18-7-2016

% Household

without toilets as

18-7-2016

1 A & N ILANDS 20954 45.91

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 4102447 54.36

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 55527 31.56

4 ASSAM 2531889 44.59

5 BIHAR 16025763 74.89

6 CHHATTISGARH 2082610 47.02

8 GOA 44587 23.92

9 GUJARAT 1698685 24.17

10 HARYANA 397829 12.97

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 64194 4.33

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1121620 66.69

13 JHARKHAND 3095590 60.74

14 KARNATAKA 3577963 42.02

15 KERALA 190806 3.67

16 MADHYA PRADESH 6535605 54.11

17 MAHARASHTRA 4397587 35.49

18 MANIPUR 87972 20.39

19 MEGHALAYA 76678 18.63

20 MIZORAM 17687 15.45

21 NAGALAND 87976 33.46

22 ODISHA 6253461 69.33

23 PUDUCHERRY 45081 49.63

24 PUNJAB 686028 21.68

25 RAJASTHAN 4936898 42.98

26 SIKKIM 56 0.10

27 TAMIL NADU 3608661 37.83

28 TELANGANA 2641427 58.90

29 TRIPURA 202417 25.37

30 UTTAR PRADESH 16388830 57.06

31 UTTARAKHAND 255750 16.48

32 WEST BENGAL 3660151 24.13

  Total 84892729 46.82


Annexure-2.


Statement referred in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.811 due

for reply on 21-7-2016

State/UT-wise, Individual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed under NBA/SBM(G) during

last three years and current year as on 18-7-2016

S.N. State/UT Individual household latrines constructed

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

(Upto 18-7-

2016)

1 A & N ILANDS 0 0 0 150

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 138721 213867 354996 183141

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 14433 12902 19439 630

4 ASSAM 160602 148237 465545 55984

5 BIHAR 161646 165457 427038 37249

6 CHHATTISGARH 67457 39128 357107 130368

7 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0

8 GOA 0 0 28637 0

9 GUJARAT 155268 335762 922728 208604

10 HARYANA 116426 107765 132661 9265

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 9170 54265 66632 12907

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 70884 8496 64665 3227

13 JHARKHAND 76818 98512 315130 84683

14 KARNATAKA 505697 791687 533011 90912

15 KERALA 39601 34101 11752 533

16 MADHYA PRADESH 515583 521739 1022566 372430

17 MAHARASHTRA 559042 500897 889170 124428

18 MANIPUR 35442 27860 47636 11236

19 MEGHALAYA 29012 42002 44129 4864

20 MIZORAM 4524 534 6026 1296

21 NAGALAND 20102 0 22617 1352

22 ODISHA 33759 130925 1329832 234003

23 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 322

24 PUNJAB 3912 9887 71543 14577

25 RAJASTHAN 266197 653306 2164590 337840

26 SIKKIM 3443 3562 3707 0

27 TAMIL NADU 313402 378162 948287 18958

28 TELANGANA 180682 130725 240168 133030

29 TRIPURA 6077 24869 61173 5584

30 UTTAR PRADESH 789092 515427 694487 210518

31 UTTARAKHAND 91084 57833 64030 41133

32 WEST BENGAL 608218 847080 1432065 230316

  Total 4976294 5854987 12741367 2559540

